of protection against rate hikes.

   The information on effective interest rates of fi nancial assets and fi nancial liabilities are disclosed in their respective
notes.

  Interest rate sensitivity analysis

   The Group’s exposure to interest rates on fi nancial liabilities are detailed below. The sensitivity analysis below have
been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for fi nancial liabilities at the end of the reporting period.
For fl oating rates liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liabilities at the end of the reporting
period will remain unchanged for the whole year.

   The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rate with all other variables
held constant, of the Group ‘s and the Company’s profi t or loss net of tax. The assumed movement in basis points
for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on currently observable market environment.

   If interest rates had been 10 basis points higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, the Group’s and
company profi t or loss for the year ended 31 March 2014 and 2013 would increase/decrease as follows:

 GROUP  COMPANY

   2014   2013   2014   2013

   RM   RM   RM   RM

  EFFECTS ON PROFIT/(LOSS) AFTER TAXATION  Increase /  Increase /  Increase /  Increase /

   (Decrease) (Decrease) (Decrease) (Decrease)

  (i)  10 basis points higher
   Bank overdrafts   (5,974) 2,730   (1,831)  1,748
   Bankers’ acceptance   (176,204) 49,776   (209,598)  82,050
   Revolving credit   (338)  48   (1,209)  203
   Term loans   (83,332) 5,982   (20,650)  13,569

  (ii)  10 basis points lower
   Bank overdrafts   5,974   (2,730)  1,831   (1,748)
   Bankers’ acceptance   176,204   (49,776)  209,598   (82,050)
   Revolving credit   338   (48)  1,209   (203)
   Term loans   83,332   (5,982)  20,650   (13,569)

Notes to the
Financial Statements

31 march 2014
(cont’d)

87

34. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVE AND POLICIES (cont’d)

 (b) Foreign exchange risk

   The Group is exposed to transactional currency risk primarily through sales and purchases that are denominated

in a currency other than the functional currency of the operations to which they relate. The currencies giving rise to

this risk are primarily Euro, United States Dollars (USD), Singapore Dollars (SGD) and Brunei Dollars (BRD). Foreign

exchange exposures in transactional currencies other than functional currencies of the operating entities are kept to

an acceptance level.

   The net unhedged fi nancial assets and fi nancial liabilities of the Group companies that are not denominated in their

functional currencies are as follows:

 GROUP  COMPANY

  NET FINANCIAL ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) HELD IN   2014   2013   2014   2013

  NON-FUNCTIONAL CURRENCIES   RM   RM   RM   RM

  Euro   280,125  1,089,457  143,703   137,885

  United States Dollars   707,201  1,662,542  343,988   1,005,487

  Singapore Dollars   1,401,584   1,689,254   1,330,729   1,694,551

  Brunei Dollars   815,965  815,965  –  –

  Total   3,204,875   5,257,218   1,818,420   2,837,923

   The Group and the Company are mainly exposed to the foreign currency of United States Dollar, Singapore Dollar,

Brunei Dollar and Euro Dollar.

   The following table details the sensitivity of the Group’s and the Company’s profi t or loss after tax to a 5% increase

and decrease in the Ringgit Malaysia against the relevant foreign currencies, with all other variables held constant.

 GROUP  COMPANY

   2014   2013   2014   2013

   RM   RM   RM   RM

  EFFECTS ON PROFIT/(LOSS) AFTER TAXATION  Increase /  Increase /  Increase /  Increase /

   (Decrease) (Decrease) (Decrease) (Decrease)

  Euro/RM  - strengthened 5% (2013 :5%)   14,006   (54,473)  7,185   (6,894)

   - weakened 5% (2013 :5%)   (14,006)  54,473   (7,185)  6,894

  USD/RM - strengthened 5% (2013 :5%)   35,360   (81,719)  25,134   (50,274)

   - weakened 5% (2013 :5%)   (35,360)  81,719   (25,134)  50,274

  SGD/RM - strengthened 5% (2013 :5%)   76,412   (84,727)  66,536   (84,727)

   - weakened 5% (2013 :5%)   (76,412)  84,727   (66,536)  84,727

  BRD/RM - strengthened 5% (2013 :5%)   40,798  (40,798) –  –

   - weakened 5% (2013 :5%)   (40,798) 40,798  –  –

Notes to the
Financial Statements

31 march 2014
(cont’d)

88

34. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVE AND POLICIES (cont’d)

 (c) Liquidity risk

   The Group actively manages its debt maturity profi le, operating cash fl ows and the availability of funding so as to

ensure that all refi nancing, repayment and funding needs are met. As part of its overall liquidity management, the

Group maintains suffi cient levels of cash or cash convertible investments to meet its working capital requirements. In

addition, the Group strives to maintain available banking facilities at a reasonable level to its overall debt position. As